

No. 06-1704

FILED

AUG 15 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DARCE CARLISLE,

Petitioner,

v.

CARNIVAL CORPORATION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Florida Supreme Court**

—◆—
RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
JEFFREY B. MALTZMAN
DARREN W. FRIEDMAN
MALTZMAN FOREMAN P.A.
One Biscayne Tower
2 South Biscayne Boulevard
Suite 2300
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 358-6555

RODOLFO SORONDO, JR.
Counsel of Record
ILENE L. PABIAN
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
701 Brickell Avenue
Suite 3000
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 374-8500

Counsel for Respondent Carnival Corporation

Blank Page

**RESTATEMENT OF THE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RESTATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	3
I. The Florida Supreme Court’s Opinion Does Not Create a Conflict of Authority	4
A. The Florida Supreme Court’s Decision That the Third District Had No Authority to Change Settled Federal Maritime Law Does Not Conflict With Any Other De- cisions	5
B. The <i>Barbetta</i> Rule Is Settled Maritime Law	7
II. The Florida Supreme Court Did Not Decide an Important Issue of Federal Maritime Law	17
III. The Florida Supreme Court Reached the Right Decision, and the <i>Barbetta</i> Rule Is Correct	18
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allan v. State S.S. Co.</i> , 30 N.E. 482 (N.Y. 1892)	9, 23
<i>Amdur v. Zim Israel Navigation Co.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 1033 (S.D.N.Y. 1969)	9, 10, 11, 22
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994)	6, 17, 18
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Larson</i> , 683 F.2d 787 (3d Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Barbetta v. S/S Bermuda Star</i> , 848 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnett v. Carnival Corp.</i> , No. 06-22521-CIV, 2007 WL 1526658 (S.D. Fla. May 23, 2007)	8, 13
<i>Barnett v. Carnival Corp.</i> , No. 06-22521-CIV, 2007 WL 1746900 (S.D. Fla. June 15, 2007)	8, 13
<i>Benson v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 859 So. 2d 1213 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	24
<i>Blankenship v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 406 S.E.2d 781 (W. Va. 1991)	17
<i>Bowns v. Royal Viking Lines, Inc.</i> , 1977 A.M.C. 2159 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)	9
<i>Branch v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 11 F. Supp. 832 (S.D.N.Y. 1935)	9
<i>Bykowski v. Holland America Line-Westours, Inc.</i> , No. C04-318Z, 2005 WL 2135144 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 31, 2005)	8
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Offshore Logistics, Inc.</i> , 615 F.2d 212 (5th Cir. 1980)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Carlisle v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 864 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carnival Corp. v. Carlisle</i> , 953 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Churchill v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 294 F. 400 (D. Mass. 1923).....	9, 23
<i>Cimini v. Italia Crociere Int’l S.P.A.</i> , 1981 A.M.C. 2674 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....	9
<i>Cummiskey v. Chandris, S.A.</i> , 895 F.2d 107 (2d Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>DeRoche v. Commodore Cruise Line, Ltd.</i> , 46 Cal. Rptr. 2d 468 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994).....	9, 10
<i>De Zon v. American President Lines</i> , 318 U.S. 660 (1943).....	9, 24
<i>Di Bonaventure v. Home Lines, Inc.</i> , 536 F. Supp. 100 (E.D. Penn. 1982)	9, 11, 22
<i>Doe v. Celebrity Cruises</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....	8, 13
<i>Doonan v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (S.D. Fla. 2005).....	8, 13
<i>Fairley v. Royal Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 1993 A.M.C. 1633 (S.D. Fla. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gillmor v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Ltd.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 488 (D.P.R. 1992)	8, 22
<i>Hilliard v. Kloster Cruise, Ltd.</i> , 1991 A.M.C. 314 (E.D. Va. 1990)	9, 22
<i>Huntley v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 1372 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jackson v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.</i> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	8, 13
<i>Laubheim v. De Koninglyke Neder Landsche Stoomboot Maatschappy</i> , 107 N.Y. 228, 13 N.E. 781 (1887).....	9
<i>Lee v. Regal Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 300 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>affirmed</i> , 116 F.3d 465 (2d Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Ludena v. The Santa Luisa</i> , 112 F. Supp. 401 (S.D.N.Y. 1953).....	9
<i>Mack v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 838 N.E.2d 80 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005), <i>appeal denied</i> , <i>Mack v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 850 N.E. 2d 808 (Ill. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd. v. Mack</i> , 127 S.Ct. 350 (2006).....	14, 15
<i>Madruga v. Superior Court</i> , 346 U.S. 556 (1954).....	6, 7, 18
<i>Malmed v. Cunard Line Ltd.</i> , No. 91 Civ. 8164 (KMW), 1995 WL 505915 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 1995).....	8, 10, 22
<i>Mascolo v. Costa Crociere, S.p.A.</i> , 726 F. Supp. 1285 (S.D. Fla. 1989).....	9, 13, 22
<i>Metzger v. Italian Line</i> , 1976 A.M.C. 453 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>affirmed</i> , 535 F.2d 1242 (2d Cir. 1975).....	8
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	19
<i>Nanz v. Costa Cruises, Inc.</i> , 1991 A.M.C. 48 (S.D. Fla. 1990), <i>affirmed</i> , 932 F.2d 977 (11th Cir. 1991).....	9, 13, 22
<i>Nietes v. American President Lines, Ltd.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 219 (N.D. Cal. 1959).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>O'Brien v. Cunard S.S. Co.</i> , 28 N.E. 266 (Mass. 1891).....	9, 23
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986).....	7, 17, 18
<i>Pota v. Holtz</i> , 852 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	24
<i>Rader v. Johnston</i> , 924 F. Supp. 1540 (D. Neb. 1996)	15
<i>Rana v. Flynn</i> , 823 So. 2d 302 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	24
<i>Red Cross Line v. Atlantic Fruit Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 109 (1924).....	7, 17, 18
<i>Rossa v. Sills</i> , 493 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).....	24
<i>Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd. v. Mack</i> , No. 05-1662, 2006 WL 1786665 (U.S. June 27, 2006).....	16
<i>Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd. v. Mack</i> , 127 S.Ct. 350 (2006).....	16
<i>The Catharine</i> , 58 U.S. 170 (1854), <i>overruled by United States v. Reliable Transfer Co., Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 397 (1975).....	20, 21
<i>The Great Northern</i> , 251 F. 826 (9th Cir. 1918).....	8, 10, 23
<i>The Harrisburg</i> , 119 U.S. 199 (1886), <i>overruled by Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	19
<i>The Korea Maru</i> , 254 F. 397 (9th Cir. 1918)	8, 10
<i>The Neapolitan Prince</i> , 134 F. 159 (E.D.N.Y. 1904)	9
<i>United States v. Reliable Transfer Co., Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 397 (1975).....	19
<i>Walsh v. NCL (Bahamas) Ltd.</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	8, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Warren v. Ajax Navigation Corp.</i> , No. 91-0230-CIV-RYSKAMP, 1995 WL 688421 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 3, 1995)	8, 13, 22
<i>Wurtenberger v. Cunard Line Ltd.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 342 (S.D.N.Y. 1974).....	24
RULES	
Rule 10, Supreme Court Rules	2
Rule 10(b), Supreme Court Rules	2, 17
Rule 10(c), Supreme Court Rules	2, 17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Beth-Ann Erlic Herschaft, <i>Cruise Ship Medical Malpractice Cases: Must Admiralty Courts Steer by the Star of Stare Decisis?</i> , 17 Nova L. Rev. 575 (1992).....	15
Michael J. Compagno, <i>Malpractice on the Love Boat: Barbetta v. S/S Bermuda Star</i> , 14 Tul. Mar. L.J. 381 (1990).....	15
Thomas A. Dickerson, <i>The Cruise Passenger's Dilemma: Twenty-First-Century Ships, Nineteenth-Century Rights</i> , 28 Tul. Mar. L.J. 447 (2004).....	15
Thomas A. Gionis, <i>Paradox on the High Seas: Evasive Standards of Medical Care – Duty Without Standards of Care; a Call for the International Regulation of Maritime Healthcare Aboard Ships</i> , 34 J. Marshall L. Rev. 751 (2001).....	15
